LABarometer

TOPLINE RESULTS — WAVE 3- LIVABILITY & AFFORDABILITY SURVEY
Field dates June 22, 2022 — September 4, 2022

Sample: 1,178 Los Angeles County residents (73.00% response rate)

Margin of Sampling Error': 2.9 percentage points

Full survey codebook and data are at https://uasdata.usc.edu/survey/UAS+468. The tables
report weighted column percentages.

The goal of this survey is to better understand people’s living conditions and experiences in Los
Angeles County. Thank you for your participation in this important study about where we live.

In this first section, we are interested in learning about your life in general.
Is001. Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Is001a. In most ways my life is close to ideal.

Strongly disagree 4.6
Disagree 11.2
Somewhat disagree 13.6
Neither agree nor disagree 22.5
Somewhat agree 27.9
Agree 16.9
Strongly agree 3.5

Is001b. The conditions of my life are excellent.

Strongly disagree 4.5
Disagree 9.6
Somewhat disagree 15.8
Neither agree nor disagree 18.7
Somewhat agree 28.7
Agree 18.1
Strongly agree 4.7

" Factors other than sampling error, including question wording, question order, sample type (e.g. opt-in panels vs.
probability panels such as UAS), population coverage, and impact of current events, may affect the results of any
survey. In addition, the results of questions asked without an interviewer (e.g. in an internet panel) may differ
somewhat from similar questions asked by an interviewer over the phone. The margin of sampling error is calculated
at the 95% confidence level, using a sample proportion of 0.5 to generate an upper bound of uncertainty. Please
note that this is only an approximate measure of error. A more precise measure would require upper and lower
bounds to be calculated for each individual question or outcome.


https://uasdata.usc.edu/survey/UAS+468

Is001c. | am satisfied with my life.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

I1s001d. So far | have the important things | want in life.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Is001e. If | could live my life over, | would change almost nothing.

I1s002. Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Is002a. My health is excellent.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

4.0
7.8
13.2
15.3
28.0
26.5
5.2

2.7
7.1
8.6
14.1
26.4
29.4
11.9

10.6
18.5
20.4
14.7
17.1
15.2

3.5

4.9
9.8
12.5
16.4
23.6
26.9
5.9



1s002b. | am satisfied with my financial situation.

I1s002c. | am satisfied with my social life.

I1s002d. | feel self-confident.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Is002e. | am satisfied with the amount of leisure time | have.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

10.2
14.8
14.5
17.3
19.5
19.4

4.4

6.0
10.7
12.4
18.9
18.7
26.6

6.7

3.4
6.6
9.2
14.8
23.5
33.8
8.8

5.1
7.4
9.6
15.2
24.5
28.2
10.0



I1s002f. | am satisfied with my job or othe

I1s002g. | am satisfied with my family life.

r daily activities.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

5.7
7.8
9.1
20.2
21.0
29.4
6.8

4.6
5.2
7.6
14.1
18.2
32.7
17.6

This next section includes a number of questions about your housing situation. Some questions
ask about you, and others ask about your household. “Household” includes you and others

living with you who contribute financially to your home or who are dependent financially. If
you live alone, or do not consider anyone else you live with to be a member of your household,
please answer these questions as an individual.

pu001. In what type of housing do you currently live?

Single-family home
Condo or townhome or
duplex

Apartment, guest house, or

dorm

Mobile home/trailer
Hotel or motel
Permanent supportive
housing

I don’t currently have
housing (e.g., live in a car,
shelter, on the street)
Other, please specify:

53.4
141

29.5

1.5
0.2

0.2

0.7

0.3



Asked of respondents who selected from “single-family home” to “permanent supportive
housing” in pu001 (n = 1,136).

ne001_month-ne001_year. When did you move to your current housing?

January 13.2
February 7.2
March 7.4
April 6.2
May 9.8
June 10.3
July 6.3
August 8.3
September 8.2
October 9.3
November 6.5
December 7.3
1944 0.2
1948 0.2
1953 0.1
1958 0.1
1962 0.1
1965 0.1
1968 0.1
1969 0.1
1970 0.3
1971 0.1
1972 0.4
1973 0.1
1974 0.4
1975 0.7
1977 0.6
1978 0.4
1979 0.3
1980 0.5
1981 0.4
1982 0.2
1983 0.3
1984 0.3

1985 0.4



1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

ba007. In general, how satisfied are you with your current housing?
Very dissatisfied

0.4
1.2
0.8
1.2
2.0
0.9
0.6
1.0
1.0
13
1.1
19
2.0
2.8
2.0
1.6
2.0
1.5
1.7
14
1.6
1.4
2.2
2.5
2.8
3.2
3.4
3.7
4.2
4.2
4.5
4.9
5.6
5.7
4.8
6.9
4.1

4.5



Dissatisfied 10.7
Neither satisfied nor

dissatisfied 237
Satisfied 44.5
Very satisfied 16.6
pu004. How long do you expect to stay in your current housing?
0-6 months 34
6 months-1 year 6.2
1-2 years 16.5
2-5 years 20.6
More than 5 years 534
Asked of respondents who selected either “0-6 months” or “6 months-1 year” in pu004 (n =
121).
ne014. Where do you plan to move to in the next [insert pu004 response]?
Another residence in my 191
current neighborhood ’
A different neighborhood 6.9
in Los Angeles County )
A different neighborhood
outside of Los Angeles 33.9
County

pu002. Does your household rent, lease, or own the housing in which you currently live?

Rent or lease 49.6
Own 47.9
No one in my household )5
pays rent or owns it '
Asked of respondents who selected either “rent or lease” or “Own” in pu002 (n = 1,114).
pu003. Who in your household pays the rent/lease or owns the housing in which you
currently live? Please check all that apply.
Myself 73.7
Spouse or partner 40.0
Child(ren) 5.1
Friend(s) 1.3
Parent(s) 12.6
Grandparent(s) 0.9
Sibling(s) 3.6



Other relative(s)
Coworker(s)
Other

pu007. How many bedrooms are in your current housing?

0

A W N R

you live alone, choose “0.”)

O 00 NOUL B WN L O

Juny
o

11+

Broken stove, refrigerator,
or other appliance

Broken window

Broken door to the outside
or broken lock on a door to
the outside

Mice, rats, cockroaches,
bedbugs, or other pests
Exposed wires or other
electrical problems

No hot water

2.7
0.0
2.7

3.8
19.7
30.6
28.1
14.4

3.5

pu008. How many adults are currently living in your current housing, other than yourself? (If

Yes
23.9
7.9

10.9

26.5

8.2
9.8

15.7
33.8
25.6
14.7
5.4
3.2
1.1
0.0
0.3
0
0.0
0.2

ba008a-i. [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in], have you experienced any of these
problems in your current housing?

No
76.1

92.1

89.1

73.5

91.8
90.2



No heat or air conditioning
because the main heating

or cooling equipment broke 10.7 89.3
No running water 6.2 93.8
Stopped up stinks, toilet, 224

bath, or shower 77.6

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baO08a (n = 283).
ba009a. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Broken stove,
refrigerator, or other appliance?

No 28.6
Yes, within 24 hours 17.0
Yes, within 2-3 days 26.5
Yes, within 4+ days 27.9

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baO08b (n = 85).
ba009b. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Broken window?

No 44.8
Yes, within 24 hours 12.4
Yes, within 2-3 days 13.6
Yes, within 4+ days 29.3

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba008c (n = 119).
ba009c. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Broken door to the
outside or broken lock on a door to the outside?

No 35.6
Yes, within 24 hours 20.0
Yes, within 2-3 days 19.5
Yes, within 4+ days 24.9

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba008d (n = 305).
ba009d. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Mice, rats,
cockroaches, bedbugs, or other pests?

No 37.2
Yes, within 24 hours 17.6
Yes, within 2-3 days 18.1
Yes, within 4+ days 27.2

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba008e (n = 98).



ba009e. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Exposed wires or
other electrical problems?

No 53.9
Yes, within 24 hours 16.3
Yes, within 2-3 days 10.4
Yes, within 4+ days 19.4

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baO08f (n = 105).
ba009f. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: No hot water?

No 22.4
Yes, within 24 hours 51.2
Yes, within 2-3 days 15.0
Yes, within 4+ days 11.4

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba008g (n = 129).
ba009g. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: No heat or air
conditioning because the main heating or cooling equipment broke?

No 55.5
Yes, within 24 hours 13.2
Yes, within 2-3 days 12.3
Yes, within 4+ days 19.0

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baO08h (n = 61).
ba009h. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: No running water?

No 19.8
Yes, within 24 hours 60.0
Yes, within 2-3 days 12.3
Yes, within 4+ days 7.9

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba008i (n = 269).
ba009i. Were repairs made to fix the problem(s) in your current housing: Stopped up stinks,
toilet, bath, or shower?

No 19.3
Yes, within 24 hours 46.9
Yes, within 2-3 days 21.5
Yes, within 4+ days 12.4

Asked of respondents who selected “Rent or lease” in pu002 (n = 544).
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ne006. Does the federal, state, or local government help pay for your rent — for example,
through a rental assistance program? Examples of rental assistance programs include housing
vouchers, subsidized housing, and public housing.

Yes 12.6
No 87.4

pu009. Excluding any government rental assistance your household might receive (for
example, through housing vouchers), what does your household currently pay in rent per
month?

Weighted median $1,300.00

ne008. What is the maximum total amount that your household is able to pay in rent per
month, before you would have to find a less expensive place to live?
Weighted median $1,500.00

Asked of respondents who selected “Own” in pu002 (n = 570).

pu010. Does your household have a mortgage or loan on your current housing?
Yes 63.2
No 36.8

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in pu010 (n = 321).
pu011. What does your household currently pay for a mortgage or home loan per month?
Weighted median $1,846.00

pu012a-e. Taking into account everyone in your household, what was the amount your
household received for each of the following income sources over the past 12 months? Please
add up the income of everyone living in your household. Your best guess is okay. If no one in
the household has a type of income, please click on “does not apply.”

Weighted median $37,000.00
Asked of respondents who selected either “Rent or lease” in pu002 or “Yes” in pu010 (n = 925).
pu013. [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved to your current home], how many times
has your household been late or missed a rent or mortgage payment?

0 times 88.9
1time 2.2
2 times 2.7
3 times 1.6
4 times 0.5
5 times 0.6
6 times 0.8
7 times 0.3

11

Commented [TCT1]: This seems really high compared to
the last value [$61,311.09]. | converted the income variable
from string to numeric and then did tabstat [aweight =
final_weight], but maybe there's another method?

Commented [KT2R1]: Yeah, | took a look and it’s because
there’s one outlier in the data (3.61e+07) that’s throwing off
the mean. Let’s switch to reporting the median.




8 times 0.8

9 times 0.1
10 times 0.3
11 times 0.5
12 times 0.4
14 times 0.3
24 times 0.1

Asked of respondents who selected either “Rent or lease” in pu002 or “Yes” in pu010 (n = 927).
af001. Over the next 6 months, how likely is it that your household will be able to pay the
[rent/mortgage or home loan] on time every month?

Very unlikely 12.2
Somewhat unlikely 6.9
Somewhat likely 15.2
Very likely 65.7

The next questions ask about evictions and foreclosures. An eviction is when your landlord
forces you to move when you don’t want to, due to non-payment of rent, property damage, or
other reasons. Please indicate whether each of these questions does or does not apply to you.

af003. (Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in), have you, or a person you are staying
with, received an eviction or foreclosure notice at your current residence?

Yes 1.1
No 94.5
I don’t know 4.4

Asked of respondents who selected either “No” or “I don’t know” in af003 and “Rent or lease”
in pu002 (n =928).

af004. (Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in), has a landlord told you, or a person you
are staying with, to leave your current residence?

Yes 1.8
No 93.6
I don’t know 4.6

af002. (Over the last 12 months/Since you moved in), how often have you worried that you
might lose your current housing?

Not at all 71.7
Sometimes 21.8
Often 2.5
Very often 4.0

12



Asked of respondents who selected either a year greater than 2021 in ne001_year or “2021” in
ne001_year and a month later than May in ne001_month (n = 86).

ba001. Did you leave your previous housing because you, or a person you were staying with,
were evicted?

Yes 4.5
No 86.8
I don’t know 8.8

Asked of respondents who selected “No” in ba001 (n = 75).
ba002. Did you, or a person you were staying with, receive an eviction notice while living at
your previous housing?

Yes 3.7
No 93.4
I don’t know 3.0

ba003a-f. Did you move away from your previous housing because...
Yes No
Your landlord told you, or
the person you were 8.4 91.6
staying with, to leave
The city condemned the

property and forced you to 1.0 99.1
leave

The landlord raised the 13.5 865
rent

The neighborhood was

dangerous 12.2 87.9
The landlord wouldn’t fix

anythlng_and your place 143 85.7
was getting run down

The landlord went into

foreclosure 1.0 99.1

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba001 or “No” in ba001 and “Yes” in either ba002
or ba003a (n = 11).

13



ba010s1-6. Why were you, or a person you were staying with, evicted from, or told by the

landlord to leave, your previous housing?

Yes
Missed or late rent
payments 42.0
Property damage 0.0
Disturbing other tenants 0.0
Unauthorized occupants or
pets 5.1
Illegal activity on the
property 0.0
Other 52.9

No

58.0
100.0

100.0

94.9

100.0

47.1

The following section includes a number of questions about your neighborhood. As you answer

these questions, please think of ”"your neighborhood” as the streets, homes, schools,
businesses and amenities within a 15-minute walk of your residence.

ne002. How satisfied are you with your neighborhood?
Strongly dissatisfied
Dissatisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Satisfied
Strongly satisfied

ne003. Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements:

ne003a. There are safe and convenient public transit options in my neighborhood.
Strongly disagree
Disagree
Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree
Agree

14

5.7

8.7
10.0
13.8
20.7
30.6
10.6

5.4
8.2
9.8
23.8
214
24.9



Strongly agree 6.5

ne003b. | am satisfied with the number and quality of businesses and services (grocery stores,
health care services, restaurants, etc.) in my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree 4.2
Disagree 6.1
Somewhat disagree 9.0
Neither agree nor disagree 15.7
Somewhat agree 20.6
Agree 33.3
Strongly agree 11.1

ne003c. | am satisfied with the number and quality of parks and green spaces in my
neighborhood.

Strongly disagree 7.8
Disagree 10.6
Somewhat disagree 9.2
Neither agree nor disagree 20.3
Somewhat agree 19.0
Agree 23.7
Strongly agree 9.4

ne003d. My neighborhood is clean and the roads and sidewalks are in good condition.

Strongly disagree 9.4
Disagree 10.4
Somewhat disagree 11.0
Neither agree nor disagree 13.4
Somewhat agree 23.0
Agree 22.7
Strongly agree 10.2

ne003e. There is a lot of traffic in or around my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree 7.1
Disagree 13.6
Somewhat disagree 10.2
Neither agree nor disagree 17.5
Somewhat agree 21.6
Agree 16.1
Strongly agree 13.9

15



ne003f. My neighborhood is noisy.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

ne003g. Vandalism is common in my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

ne003h. My neighborhood is affordable for me.

ne003i. In my neighborhood, people watch out for each other.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

ne003j. | can trust most people in my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree

16

9.6
20.1
13.0
16.1
19.5
12.1
9.81

12.9
21.8
12.1
16.7
14.9
12.1

9.5

4.7
4.9
9.5
17.5
24.9
29.7
8.8

7.0
9.4
8.0
29.5
23.1
15.7
7.4

8.5



Disagree 7.6

Somewhat disagree 7.7
Neither agree nor disagree 27.4
Somewhat agree 24.0
Agree 18.1
Strongly agree 6.7

ne003k. There are too many people hanging around on the streets near my home.

Strongly disagree 14.4
Disagree 23.6
Somewhat disagree 12.7
Neither agree nor disagree 16.1
Somewhat agree 14.5
Agree 9.3
Strongly agree 9.4

ne003l. There is a lot of crime in my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree 12.5
Disagree 22.7
Somewhat disagree 11.9
Neither agree nor disagree 19.3
Somewhat agree 16.0
Agree 8.3
Strongly agree 9.3

ne003m. There is a lot of drug and alcohol use in my neighborhood.

Strongly disagree 14.5
Disagree 20.6
Somewhat disagree 9.9
Neither agree nor disagree 22.5
Somewhat agree 13.5
Agree 10.5
Strongly agree 8.6

ba005a-i. [Over the last 12 months/Since you moved to your current home], have you
observed or experienced any of the following in your neighborhood? Please check all that

apply.

Yes No
Young people moving in 28.8 71.2

17



Restaurants or stores closing

36.6 63.4
New, more expensive
restaurants or stores opening 18.4 81.6
New housing development 38.2 61.8
More construction sites 34.0 66.0
Increasing housing costs 61.6 38.4
Increasing cost of local goods
and services 62.9 37.1
Feeling out of place 7.71 92.3
Neighbors, friends and/or family
members moving out 20.7 79.3
None of the above/doesn’t
apply 84.5 15.5

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005a (n = 356).

ba006_1. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Young people moving in. In general, how would you characterize the impact of
these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 43.3
Negative 11.2
Neutral 45.5

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baO05b (n = 424).

ba006_2. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Restaurants or stores closing. In general, how would you characterize the
impact of these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 3.6
Negative 71.7
Neutral 24.8

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005c (n = 218).

ba006_3. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: New, more expensive restaurants or stores opening. In general, how would
you characterize the impact of these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 23.8
Negative 33.7
Neutral 42.5

18



Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005d (n = 451).

ba006_4. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: New housing development. In general, how would you characterize the
impact of these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 31.3
Negative 31.2
Neutral 37.4

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005e (n = 414).

ba006_5. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: More construction sites. In general, how would you characterize the impact of
these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 26.6
Negative 39.2
Neutral 34.2

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in baOO05f (n = 729).

ba006_6. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Increasing housing costs. In general, how would you characterize the impact
of these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 9.9
Negative 67.4
Neutral 22.7

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005g (n = 757).

ba006_7. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Increasing cost of local goods and services. In general, how would you
characterize the impact of these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 2.4
Negative 83.0
Neutral 14.6

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005h (n = 93).

ba006_8. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Feeling out of place. In general, how would you characterize the impact of
these changes on your neighborhood?

Positive 3.6
Negative 79.9
Neutral 16.5
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Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in ba005i (n = 258).

ba006_9. You mentioned that you observed or experienced the following in your
neighborhood: Neighbors, friends and/or family members moving out. In general, how would
you characterize the impact of these changes on your neighborhood?

cmO001. Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Positive
Negative
Neutral

3.2
55.3
41.6

c¢cmO001b. My neighborhood has the resources it needs to take care of neighborhood problems

(resources include money, information, technology, tools, raw materials, and services).

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

| don’t know

cm001c. My neighborhood has effective leaders.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

I don’t know

cmO001e. People in my neighborhood discuss issues and work together on solutions to

improve the neighborhood.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat agree

Agree

Strongly agree

20

7.0
11.8
8.1
25.3
14.8
18.1
5.9
9.0

9.6
11.7
10.9
31.3
12.9
11.3
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12.8
14.8
8.6
32.0
12.0
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I don’t know 9.5

Asked of respondents who indicated that they worked one to six days in the last seven days.
ts002a-d_work. Please think about where you were and what you were doing on [selected
day], starting at 12am that day. Approximately how many hours did you spend on the
following activities?

Weighted average

Sleeping 7.3
Work, school, or related 8.0
activities ’

Commuting to and from
work or school

Personal activities (e.g.,
self-care, household tasks, 7.2
leisure or care-taking)

15

ts004a-c. Where were you on [selected day]? Please tell us approximately how many hours
you spent in the following places, starting at 12am that day.

Weighted average

At home 14.9
In your neighborhood, but 23
not at home ’

Outside your neighborhood 6.8

ts002a-d_nonwork. Now, think about where you were and what you were doing on [selected
day], starting at 12am that day. Approximately how many hours did you spend on the
following activities?

Weighted average

Sleeping 8.0
Work, school, or related 29
activities ’

Commuting to and from
work or school

Personal activities (e.g.,
self-care, household tasks, 13.1
leisure or care-taking)

0.6

ts005a-c. Where were you on [selected day]? Please tell us approximately how many hours
you spent in the following places, starting at 12am that day.
Weighted average
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At home 16.5
In your neighborhood, but
not at home

Outside your neighborhood 5.3

2.2

Asked of respondents who indicated that they worked zero or seven days in the last seven days.
ts003a-d_week. Please think about where you were and what you were doing on [selected
day], starting at 12am that day. Approximately how many hours did you spend on the
following activities?

Weighted average

Sleeping 8.1
Work, school, or related 25
activities ’

Commuting to and from
work or school

Personal activities (e.g.,
self-care, household tasks, 12.6
leisure or care-taking)

0.8

ts006a-c. Where were you on [selected day]? Please tell us approximately how many hours
you spent in the following places, starting at 12am that day.
Weighted average

At home 17.6
In your neighborhood, but 29
not at home )

Outside your neighborhood 4.1

ts003a-d_weekend. Please think about where you were and what you were doing on
[selected day], starting at 12am that day. Approximately how many hours did you spend on
the following activities?

Weighted average

Sleeping 8.2
Work, school, or related 20
activities ’

Commuting to and from
work or school

Personal activities (e.g.,
self-care, household tasks, 13.0
leisure or care-taking)

0.8

ts007a-c. Where were you on [selected day]? Please tell us approximately how many hours
you spent in the following places, starting at 12am that day.
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Weighted average

At home 17.6
In your neighborhood, but 21
not at home ’

Outside your neighborhood 4.3

fe002. In the last 12 months, did any of the following new illnesses, injuries, or life events
happen to you? Please check all that apply.

fe002s1. | suffered the onset of a serious illness.

No 91.2

Yes 8.8
fe002s2. | was injured or assaulted.

No 95.7

Yes 4.3

fe002s3. A close relative suffered the onset of a serious illness.

No 89.4

Yes 10.6
fe002s4. A close relative was injured or assaulted.

No 98.3

Yes 1.7
fe002s5. There was a death of someone close to me.

No 85.3

Yes 14.7

fe002s6. | experienced the onset of serious relationship difficulties with a romantic partner
(this could include a separation or divorce).

No 95.4
Yes 4.6

fe002s7. | experienced the onset of a serious problem with a close friend or relative (including
children).
No 95.9
Yes 4.1
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fe002s8. | became unemployed, yet | wanted to be employed.
No
Yes

fe002s9. | retired from my job.
No
Yes

fe002s10. | made a decision to retire in the next 6 months.
No
Yes

fe002s11. | experienced the onset of a major financial setback or crisis.

No
Yes

fe002s12. | experienced the onset of a major legal problem.
No
Yes

fe002s13. None of the above
No
Yes

96.8
3.2

99.0
0.1

99.7
0.3

93.2
6.8

98.6
1.5

36.7
63.3

mhO001. Over the last 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by any of the following

problems?

mhO001a. Feeling anxious, nervous, or on edge
Not at all
Several days
More than half the
days
Nearly every day

mh001b. Not being able to stop worrying
Not at all
Several days
More than half the
days
Nearly every day

mhO001c. Little interest or pleasure in doing things
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54.8
30.1

8.9
6.2

60.2
24.9

7.6
7.3



Not at all 61.8

Several days 23.3
M

ore than half the 75
days
Nearly every day 7.4

mh001d. Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless

Not at all 62.4
Several days 25.0
More than half the 57
days

Nearly every day 6.8

c¢cm001. How often do you chat or visit informally with neighbors?

Never 24.3
Almost never 27.2
Sometimes 35.8
Fairly often 8.6
Very often 4.1

Asked of respondents who did not select “Never” in cm001 (n = 872).

c¢cm001a. Do you chat or spend time with neighbors primarily in person or remotely (by
phone, video call, etc.)?

Only in-person 41.3
Mostly in- 332
person

Half in person

and half 14.4
remote

Mostly remote 6.8
Only remote 4.4

c¢cm002. How often do you and your neighbors help each other out by lending things like tools,
giving someone a ride, or watching each other’s houses when you’re away?

Never 31.5
Almost never 25.3
Sometimes 31.7
Fairly often 7.5
Very often 4.1
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c¢m003. How often do you chat or visit informally with friends and/or relatives?

Never 8.3
Almost never 9.3
Sometimes 35.8
Fairly often 27.9
Very often 18.7

Asked of respondents who did not select “Never” in cm003 (n = 1,061).
c¢cm003a. Do you chat or spend time with friends and/or relatives primarily in person or
remotely (by phone, video call, etc.)?

Only in-person 5.39
M in-

ostly in 26.0
person
Half in person
and half 445
remote
Mostly remote 21.2
Only remote 3.0

c¢mO004. How often do you and your friends and/or relatives help each other out by lending
things like tools, giving someone a ride, or watching each other’s houses when you’re away?

Never 12.6
Almost never 18.1
Sometimes 41.1
Fairly often 19.1
Very often 9.1

c¢cmO005. How often do you participate in the following activities?

c¢cm005a. Neighborhood association (e.g. tenant’s group, block crime watch, community
council)

Never 76.0
Almost never 11.3
Sometimes 9.4
Fairly often 2.2
Very often 1.2

c¢cmO005b. Charity or service work (e.g. PTA, local library, animal shelter)

Never 72.2
Almost never 12.3
Sometimes 10.5
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Fairly often 3.6
Very often 14

c¢cmO005c. Religious organization (e.g. church, temple, spiritual center)

Never 62.3
Almost never 10.3
Sometimes 13.3
Fairly often 6.1
Very often 8.0

c¢cm005d. Recreational, social, or political organization (e.g. book club, political advocacy

group, sports league)

Never 68.9
Almost never 13.6
Sometimes 11.5
Fairly often 4.1
Very often 2.0

We’d like to ask you some questions about your close friends. Close friends are people you
communicate with frequently and confide in about personal matters.

se001. About how many close friends do you have? Close friends are people, including
relatives, you communicate with frequently and confide in about personal matters.

Weighted median 6.0

se002. About how many of your close friends would you say are similar or the same as you
with respect to the following characteristics? If you’re not sure, please give your best guess.

se002a. Ancestry or ethnicity

se002b. Primary language
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None 11.2
Some 31.2
Most 37.8
All 19.9
None 4.2
Some 13.8
Most 32.3
All 49.7



se002c. Race or skin color
None
Some
Most
All

se002d. Political affiliation
None
Some
Most
All

se002e. Sexual orientation
None
Some
Most
All

se002f. Education or income level
None
Some
Most
All

se003. You said that you have [se001 response] close friends. About how many of these

friend(s) live in your neighborhood?

Weighted median

Asked of respondents who indicated a value of more than 0 in se003 (n = 576).

6.9
29.0
39.5
24.6

17.7
36.1
29.6
16.6

13.5
27.0
31.2
28.3

9.5
42.7
35.0
12.7

1.0

se004. Now, of the [se003 response] close friends who live in your neighborhood, how many
would you say are similar or the same as you with respect to the following characteristics? If

you’re not sure, please give your best guess.

se004a. Ancestry or ethnicity
None
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se004b. Primary language

se004c. Race or skin color

se004d. Political affiliation

se004e. Sexual orientation

se004f. Education or income level

Some
Most
All

None
Some
Most
All

None
Some
Most
All

None
Some
Most
All

None
Some
Most
All

None
Some
Most
All

18.4
29.2
39.9

4.6
11.2
26.1
58.1

8.25
15.7
34.0
42.0

15.6
30.1
21.6
32.7

9.8
17.5
27.1
45.7

11.4
32.7
32.7
23.1

ss001. Please think about the friends or family members you turn to in times of need. If you

needed it, how often would someone be available...
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ss001a. to take you to the doctor
Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

ss001b. to prepare your meals if you are unable to do it yourself

Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

ss001c. to help with daily chores if you were sick
Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

ss002a. to give you good advice about a crisis
Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

ss002b. to confide in or talk to about yourself or your problems
Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

ss002c. who understands your problems
Always
Sometimes
Rarely
Never
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41.0
36.5

9.9
12.7

35.0
35.7
13.9
15.5

31.7
36.1
16.5
15.7

513
34.6
7.5
6.6

49.7
33.8
7.9
8.7

41.8
40.5
10.3

7.4



dmO001. Now we are interested in understanding how you are treated in your day-to-day life
by friends, family, acquaintances, and strangers. How often do the following things happen to
you in your day-to-day life?

dmO001a. You are treated with less courtesy or respect than other people.

Almost every day 4.6
At least once a week 3.6
A few times a month 7.0
Once a month or less 17.5
Never 67.4

dmO001b. You receive poorer service than other people at restaurants or stores.

Almost every day 1.7
At least once a week 3.0
A few times a month 3.7
Once a month or less 15.7
Never 76.0

dmO001c. People act as if they think you are not smart.

Almost every day 2.8
At least once a week 4.1
A few times a month 5.8
Once a month or less 15.0
Never 72.3

dmO001d. People act as if they are afraid of you.

Almost every day 1.8
At least once a week 1.7
A few times a month 4.1
Once a month or less 10.0
Never 82.4
dmO0O01e. You are threatened or harassed.
Almost every day 1.92
At least once a week 1.92
A few times a month 2.8
Once a month or less 8.6
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Never 84.7

dmO002s1-s14. What do you think is the main reason for these experiences of poor treatment?
You may check up to two main reasons.

Your ancestry, ethnicity, or national origin 28.8
Your gender 19.8
Your race or skin color 28.5
Your age 16.9
Your religion 2.4
Your height 2.5
Your weight 6.6
Some other aspect of your physical appearance 8.4
Your sexual orientation 34
Your education or income level 8.2
Your job 3.8
A physical disability 4.4
Your physical or mental health 5.2
Other 12.6

dmO003a-e. Over the last 12 months, have you had any of the following experiences of unfair
treatment or discrimination?

Yes No Unsure
You were unfairly fired from a job or denied a promotion 3.4 91.2 5.4
For unfair reasons, you were not hired for a job 2.8 89.7 7.5
For unfair reasons, you were denied a bank loan or other
financial assistance 2.6 91.9 5.6
A landlord or realtor refused to sell or rent you a house or
apartment 1.7 93.0 5.4
You were unfairly stopped, questioned, searched, physically
threatened, or harassed by police 2.4 93.0 4.7

dmO004. What do you think is the main reason for these experiences of unfair treatment or
discrimination? You may check up to two main reasons.

Your ancestry, ethnicity, or national origin 30.7
Your gender 13.1
Your race or skin color 33.8
Your age 17.9
Your religion 2.7
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Your height

Your weight

Some other aspect of your physical appearance
Your sexual orientation

Your education or income level

Your job

A physical disability

Your physical or mental health

Other

0.0
14
5.0
4.2
14.6
8.5
4.6
2.1
13.6

The following section includes a series of questions about your experiences accessing the food

you need in Los Angeles.

fd001a-m. In the last 14 days, did you or someone else in your household buy or get food

from any of the following types of stores or sources?

Grocery store / supermarket (Ralphs, Vons, Trader Joe’s, local
grocery stores, etc. either in person or by delivery)
Convenience store (7-Eleven, ampm, gas station stores, etc.)
Drug store (CVS, Walgreens, Rite Aid, etc.)

Big-box or Discount store (Target, Walmart, Costco, Dollar Store,
etc.)

Food pantry/Food Bank
School provided meals
Full service restaurant or café (either in person or through a
delivery app, for example DoorDash, Postmates, Grubhub, etc.)
Fast food restaurant or café (either in person or through a
delivery app, for example DoorDash, Postmates, Grubhub, etc.)
Online retailer (Amazon Fresh, Fresh Direct, etc.)

Meal prep or delivery services (Produce boxes, Meal kits, Blue
Apron, Hello Fresh, etc.)

Farmer’s market
Food donations from a faith-based organization or other
community-based organization (e.g., YMCA, local health
organization, etc.)

Other

Yes
86.2

38.9
45.6
70.4

7.1

5.3
49.0
56.0

22.4
5.6

11.2
3.5

1.5

No  Unsure
11.0 2.8
57.6 3.5
51.8 2.6
27.2 2.4
90.0 2.9
91.4 3.3
47.7 3.3
41.5 2.5
74.7 2.9
91.0 3.4
84.6 4.3
93.8 2.8
93.2 5.4

fd002. About how many miles do you or other household members typically travel to get

food for the household? If you go to more than one place, please check all distances that

apply.
0.5 miles or less than a 15-minute walk
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1to 2 miles 47.0

3to 5 miles 36.6

6 to 10 miles 13.5

10 to 15 miles 4.6

Greater than 15 miles 3.6

| currently don’t travel at all for my food; | get delivery/take out, 15
etc.

Here are several statements that people have made about their food situation. For the following
statements, please indicate whether the statement was true for you/your household in the past
14 days.

fd003. During the past 14 days, there was a time when | was worried that | or other members
of my household would not have enough food to eat because of a lack of money or other
resources.

Yes 8.6
No 87.4
Unsure 4.1

fd004. During the past 14 days, there was a time when | or other members of my household
ate less than I/they should have because of a lack of money or other resources.

Yes 7.8
No 88.5
Unsure 3.7

fd005. During the past 14 days, there was a time when | or other members of my household
went without eating for a whole day because of a lack of money or other resources.

Yes 3.0
No 93.7
Unsure 3.3

Now, we are interested in learning more about your general health as well as your experiences
getting medical care in Los Angeles.

he001. Would you say that in general your health is...

Excellent 9.0
Very Good 27.9
Good 39.8
Fair 18.3
Poor 5.0
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Over the last 12 months, how often have you visited a doctor or a healthcare provider
(including dental or vision care) for the following reasons:

hc001a. Wellness exam or check-up

0 times 28.5
1time 40.4
2 times 14.7
3 times 7.4
4 times 2.6
5 times 1.9
6 times 1.9
7 times 0.6
8 times 0.3
9 times 0.5
10 times 0.3
11 times 0.0
12 or more times 1.1

hc001b. Sickness, injury, or new health problem

0 times 59.7
1time 20.6
2 times 8.0
3 times 4.5
4 times 1.7
5 times 1.0
6 times 1.9
7 times 0.2
8 times 04
9 times 0.0
10 times 0.3
11 times 0.0
12 or more times 1.6

hc001c. Check-up for pre-existing or long-term health problem

0 times 64.2
1time 15.9
2 times 7.6
3 times 3.9
4 times 2.0
5 times 1.1
6 times 1.5
7 times 0.8

35



8 times 0.9

9 times 0.3
10 times 0.3
11 times 0.0
12 or more times 1.5

hc001d. Psychological counseling, behavioral health or substance use disorder service

0 times 85.9
1time 3.6
2 times 0.8
3 times 1.3
4 times 2.2
5 times 0.9
6 times 1.2
7 times 0.3
8 times 0.2
9 times 0.1
10 times 0.2
11 times 0.2
12 or more times 3.0

Asked of respondents who indicated a value of more than 0 in hc001a, hc001b, hc001c, or
hc001d (n =931).

hc002. During your visit(s), how often did your doctor or other healthcare provider meet your
health-related needs?

Aways 43.0
Often 34.1
Sometimes 16.5
Rarely 4.2
Never 2.2

hc003. During your visit(s), how often were you treated with respect by doctors, healthcare
providers, or the medical office staff?

Aways 64.9
Often 22.4
Sometimes 9.7
Rarely 2.0
Never 1.1
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hc004. During your visit(s), how often was the information provided by your doctor or other

healthcare provider easy to understand?

Aways
Often

Sometimes

Rarely
Never

hc005a-c. Do you currently have the following types of health insurance?

Medical insurance

Dental insurance

Vision insurance

Yes No

89.0

56.0
26.5
13.2
2.9
1.4

Unsure

8.3 2.8

68.9 27.0 4.2
62.8 30.6 6.5

ph002. Do you currently have any debt or unpaid bills because of the costs of your medical

care?
Yes
No

Unsure

7.9
88.8
33

hc006a-i. During the past 12 months, did you ever need any of the following health care but

delayed or went without it?

Seeing a primary physician

Seeing a specialty doctor

Mental health care or counseling
Dental care

Vision care including eyeglasses and contact
lens

Follow-up care

Urgent care or emergency services (for
example, ER visit, ambulance, etc.)
COVID testing, diagnosis, or treatment
Prescription medication

Yes, | delayed

the care |

needed

13.1
13.0

8.3
20.3

12.8
9.6

4.9
3.9
5.8

No, | got the
care | needed

58.1
45.1
25.3
49.5

48.5
48.8

33.8
53.8
59.6

Asked of respondents who indicated yes to at least one in in hc006a-i (n = 354).

hc007. Why did you delay or go without these?
| couldn’t afford the cost
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No, | didn’t
need care

28.8
42.0
66.4
30.3

38.8
41.6

61.4

42.3
34.7

42.6



I had trouble finding a doctor, clinic, or hospital that would accept
my health insurance
An appointment wasn’t available when | needed it

I didn’t have adequate transportation
The doctor or clinic was too far away

| couldn’t take time away from work, caretaking, or other

responsibilities
Going to the doctor made me nervous
| was afraid of catching a disease during my visit
The medication or testing | needed wasn’t available at my
pharmacy or clinic
| couldn’t get a referral or prescription from my doctor
Other

This short section is about your childcare responsibilities or needs.

ch001. How many children do you have?

O 0o NOUL A WNEFEO

=
o

Asked of respondents who indicated a value above 0 in ch001 (n = 608).
ch002. How many of your children live with you full-time or part-time?

0

O o0 N U WN PP

=
o
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16.1
30.7
2.6
3.0

18.3
13.9
10.3

2.1
7.2
14.7

43.2
15.3
23.0
10.9
5.3
1.8
0.3
0.1
0.0
0.1
0.0

27.4
28.9
29.9
10.4
3.0
0.4
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0



Asked of respondents who indicated a value above 0 in ch002.
ch003. Starting with your first child that lives with you full-time or part-time, in what age
group are they? In what age group is your second child that lives with you full-time or part-
time? In what age group is your third child that lives with you full-time or part-time? In what
age group is your fourth child that lives with you full-time or part-time? In what age group is
your fifth child that lives with you full-time or part-time? In what age group is your sixth child
that lives with you full-time or part-time?

Age Group | First Child | Second Third Child | Fourth Fifth Child | Sixth Child
(n=439) Child (n=72) Child (n=3) (n=2)
(n =245) (n=15)
Ages 0-4 9.2 17.9 27.0 14.3 0.0 0.0
Ages 5-10 26.1 244 10.8 224 96.5 83.3
Ages 11-17 25.4 29.4 36.5 24.8 3.5 0.0
Ages 18+ 29.3 28.3 25.8 38.5 0.0 16.7
cc001. Do you live with a partner or spouse?
Yes 57.9
No 421

Asked of respondents who indicated a value above 0 in ch001 (n = 608).
cc002. Over the last 12 months, how often did you use paid child care services? Examples
include daycare, nanny, babysitting, or afterschool care

5 or more times a week
2 to 4 times a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once a month
A few times a year

Never or almost never

6.9
1.9
1.7
3.6
2.6
2.7
80.5

Asked of respondents who provided a response to cc002 and selected a response other than
“Never or almost never” in cc002 (n = 99).
cc03. Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements:

cc003a. | have the childcare | need.

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Somewhat disagree
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Neither agree nor disagree 9.5

Somewhat agree 14.9
Agree 34.9
Strongly agree 16.8
| don’t know 2.7

cc003b. The cost of childcare is too high for me.

Strongly disagree 4.2
Disagree 8.7
Somewhat disagree 2.2
Neither agree nor disagree 16.2
Somewhat agree 30.7
Agree 26.0
Strongly agree 12.1
| don’t know 0.0

cc003c. My child care provider’s hours fit my schedule.

Strongly disagree 0.6
Disagree 2.6
Somewhat disagree 7.2
Neither agree nor disagree 20.6
Somewhat agree 19.6
Agree 37.5
Strongly agree 11.9
I don’t know 0.0

cc004. Within your household, who is mainly responsible for daily childcare routines, such as
feeding, bathing, and taking your child(ren) to school? Mark all that apply.

You 61.9
Your spouse or partner 38.4
Asibling 2.0
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Other extended family members such as

grandparents, aunts and uncles, and cousins 41
A paid in-house provider such as a live-in 0.2
nanny or au pair
Other 18.3
This final section is about your voting plans and preferences.
citizenus. Are you a citizen of the United States?
Yes 89.9
No 10.1
Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in citizenus (n = 1,038).
lapoll. Do you currently live within the limits of the city of Los Angeles?
Yes 71.5
No 24.1
Unsure 4.3
Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in lapoll (n = 722).
lapol2. Are you currently registered to vote in the precinct where you now live?
Yes, | am certain that | am registered to vote at my 819
current address
Yes, | am pretty sure | am registered at my current 4.0
address '
No, | am not registered 9.8
I am not sure if | am registered at my current address 2.5
Does not apply to me, as | am not a citizen or resident 1.7

of Los Angeles

Asked of respondents who selected either “Yes” response in lapol2 (n = 640).
lapol3. Did you vote in the primary election for Mayor of Los Angeles recently held on June 7,
2022?

Yes 53.2
No 41.6
Not sure 5.2

Asked of respondents who selected “Yes” in lapol3 (n = 360).
lapol4. Who did you vote for in the primary election for Mayor of Los Angeles?
Karen Bass 335
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Rick Caruso
Kevin de Ledn
Someone else
Not sure

245
13.0
12.9
16.1



